Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Name of Company Company number
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED 01165448
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice

ffull name of court] 5728 of 2011

{@) Insertfull name(s)
and address{es) o |We(a) _NABennett&M C Healy of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberiand Place,

administratos(s)
Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to
() lmsertdaes (b) 14 July 2011 (b) 13 January 2012
i /
Signed 0160
Joint Administrator

Dated 18 January 2012

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box | One Great Cumbertand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
opposite but f you do, it will help Companies House 1o

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact
mfom\auon that you aive will ha vieskls te xasest - Ref MC/18 Tel 020 7535 7000
X Number DX Exchange
\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ ‘ave completed and signed this form please send i to the Regisirar of Companies at Companies
wm Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2010112012 #8s8

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
QP BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 01165448

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
for the period from 14 July 2011 to 13 January 2012

18 January 2012

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1iH 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LHSIMC/SIMP06/1010




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date
3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Administration Costs

6 Creditors' Rights

7 Extension of Administration

8 Further Assets to be Realised
9 Other Relevant Information
APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 14 July 2011 to 13 January 2012
B Summary of Jont Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 July 2011 to 13 January 2012

C Additional Information In Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

TO:

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

23

ALL CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Impex Creative Crafts Limited (“the Company”) together with M C
Healy on 14 July 2011 We are both licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Associatton The
appointment of the Joint Administrators (“the Joint Adminsstrators”) was made by David Goodnch ("Mr
Goodnch”®) of 63 Grand Avenue, Muswell Hili, London N10 3BS a director of the Company

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 5728 of 2011

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes in office-holder and the initial penod of the Joint Administrators” appointment has not been
extended

The Company traded as a wholesaler supplier of craft tems and was purchased by Mr Goodnch and
Peter Jackson ("Mr Jackson”) in March 2008 by way of a share buyout The Company experienced
cash flow difficultes shortly after the purchase and was unable to bulk order stock from the Far East
leading to customers seeking other supplers Difficultes with HMRC, the factonng account and
personal disputes between the directors led to further financial difficulties with the Company’s finances

The Company's registered office was changed from 1st Floor Sheraton House Lower Road
Chorleywood Hertfordshire, WD3 5LH to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H
7LW following our appointment The registered number i1s 01165448

On 24 August 2011 we sent a statement of the Jomt Administrators’ proposals to all creditors of the
Company In accordance with paragraph 52 of Schedule Bt of the Act, a meeting of creditors was not
called as we thought that, on the basis of information available at the time, the Company would have
insufficient property after costs to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Section 176(A)(2)(a) of the Act (prescnbed part) No meeting of creditors was requisttioned and
the proposals were therefore deemed to have been approved on 5 September 2011 There have been
no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals

The Company's main centre of operations 1s based n the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are mamn proceedings under the Regulation
STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 25 July
2011 and 24 August 2011

Sale of the Business

As previously reported the assets of the company were sold to Groves of Thame Limited (“Groves”) on
14 July 2011 for £60,000 The imhal consideration of £55,000 was recewved on the date of completion
and the remaining £5,000 was received following the assignment of the trademarks which completed on
28 July 2011

Debtors

The Company had a book debt ledger which was subject to a factonng agreement with Aldermore
Invoice Finance (“Aldermore”) At the date of Administration the gross value of the outstanding ledger

Jomnt Adremistrators’ First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited — In Administration

24

25

26

261

262

27

28

31

32

was £183,957 with a corresponding balance of £139,045 due to Aldermore Aldermore has adwised that
debt collections to date total £139,045 Aldermore have advised that they are coming to the end of the
collection process and it i1s not anticipated that any further substantial funds will be recovered After the
addition of termination and other charges, £32,147 remains owing to Aldermore It 1s not anticipated that
any surplus funds will be avallable for the benefit of the Admmistration

Premises

The trading premises were surrendered back to the landiord in October 2011 No premium was
achieved for the lease

Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank PLC (‘Barclays”) hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges n respect of
the Company’s overdraft and credit card faciity Barclays are owed an estmated £9,547 and have
received a distnbution of £6,000 under therr fixed charge 1t 1s not anticipated that any further funds will
be available fo distnbute to Barclays

Aldermore also hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges in respect of any sums owing
in refation to the invoice discount facility the Company operated It 1s anticipated that Aldermore will
suffer a shortfall after allowing a bad debt prowision and any termination charges

Investigations

We have comphed with our statutory obligations under the Company Directers Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authonty

We have camed out enquines that we considered to be proportionate to the circumstances of the case
After completing these we were of the opinion that there were no matters that might lead to recovenes for
the estate and that no further mvestigation was appropnate

Attached as Appendix A I1s a summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod from 14 July
2011 to 13 January 2012 This shows what assets of the Company have been realised and for what
value and what payments have been made to creditors or others

It also shows details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the penod of this report No expenses have
been incurred but not paid

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As advised in our previous report dated 24 August 2011, the Joint Administrators must perform therr
functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

(a} rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {If this cannot be achieved)

{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the
Company were wound up (without first being 1in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Adminustration 1s to realise property in order to make a disinbution to secured

Joint Administrators” First Progress Repori
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

33

34

35

36

41

42

43

44

45

46

or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In our opinion, it was not posstble to achieve the first objective The Company had severe cash flow
difficulties and required a significant cash mjection in order to continue trading As no third party funder
could be identified, the Company was unable to continue trading in order to propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement

We believe that as we were unable to secure a sale of the business as a gong concem, the second
objective has not been achieved The sale of the assets has not resulted in a better retum for creditors,
than would have been likely if the Company had been wound up

In our opimion, the third objective, namely realising property to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors, has been achieved as both Aldermore and Barclays have received
distnbutions

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, as approved, stated that “The Joint Admmistrators think that the
Company will have msufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of Section 176{A)(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescnbed pat, if any)"

In view of this the Joint Administrators” remuneration 1s required to be fixed with the approval of

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, If we have made or intend to make a distnbution to
preferential creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditors who do not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1386 it may be fixed as a
percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted in the Administration, as a set amount or by reference
to the time spent In this case, the above creditors have approved the last mentoned As 1t 15 unlkely
that any funds will be avallable for preferential creditors, sanction has only been sought from Barclays
and Aldermore as the secured creditors

As adwised n our previous report dated 24 August 2011, the Joint Administralors’ time costs at 19
August 2011 were £14,482 50 Since that tme further costs of £9,570 have been incured These total
costs are summansed at Appendix B and compnse 133 1 hours at an average rate of £180 71 per hour
In accordance with the approval given, £21,779 22 has been paid on account ofthese costs to date

Further details of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix C

The Jomnt Administrators have also received approval from those creditors mentoned in paragraph 4 2
above of the basis upon which we recharge internal disbursements that include an element of allocated
costs These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of therr recharge 1s also attached at
Appendix C Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable
without approval and s referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by personnel in connection

Jomt Admimstrators' First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be
provided intemally such as pnnting, room hire and storage

47 In this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the penod of this report and,
where shown, reimbursed to our company

Type Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ £ £

Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 163 80 163 80 -

General stationery, postage, telephone etc @ £100 per 100 creditors/ - - -

members or part thereof

Room hire @100 per meehing - - -

Storage of office files {6 years) £88 75 per box - -

Other - -

Total 163 80 163 80

48 We have used the following professional adwisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Shakespeares Solicitors Legal Advice Time Costs Basis
Edward Symmons LLP Valuation Advice Time Costs Basis
ERA Solutions Employee Advice Time Costs Basis
Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Pension Advice Fixed Fee

Details of our company’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for therr fees are also
attached at Appendix C.

5 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts tn respect of pre-administration costs were approved by Barclays and
Aldermore

Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid person making unpaid
£ £ payment £

Leonard Curtis Meetngs with directors, | £10,01750 | £10,017 50 nfa nil
assessing that
Administraton was  the
appropnate route, instructing
agents and sohators and
haising re marketing of the
business including extensive
negobations of the sales

Edward Symmons § Prowding a repot and £5,000 £5,000 n/a nil
LLP valuation of assets,
prepanng  sales  pack,
marketing the business for
sale and negotialing with
interested parties

Shakespeares Prepanng sales confract, £2468 £2,468 n/a nil
Solicitors corresponding  with  the
purchaser and Aldermore
regarding release of therr
charge

Joint Administrators” First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited — In Administration

61

62

63

71

72

73

91

92

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Jont
Admmistrators provide further information about ther remuneration or expenses {other than pre-
administration costs) which have been temised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, we must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as we consider that -

1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence agamnst any person, of

i) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiahity In respect of the information

We must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of recemt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrator's remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Admenistrators as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Admimistrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of cne year
beginning with the date on which 1t takes effect

However, It 1s possible to extend the penod of the Joint Administrators’ term of office for a specified
period not exceeding six months  If this 1s deemed appropnate, the Joint Administrators may seek
consent of the following to such an extenston

(a) each secured creditor of the Company and, if we think that a distnbution may be made to
preferential creditors,

(b) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's preferential
debts, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent for such extension

In this case we have not sought an extension

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

Aldermore are still finalising debtor collections No further assets remain to be realised

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
The autematic deadline for the Adminisiration to end is 13 July 2012

Based on current information, 1t 15 unlikely that any funds will be available to enable a distnbution to
preferential or unsecured creditors

Jont Administrators’ First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

93 In the event that there are insufficient momies available to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors of the Company, which we expect to be the case, we wil give notice to Registrar of
Companies to move the Company directly from Administration to dissolution

94 in the unlikely event that funds do become available to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors of the Company, we will give notice to the Registrar of Companies to move the Company from
Administration into CVL Following this notice the appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to
have effect and the appointment of a Liqudator will be effective In accordance with the Joint
Administrators' proposals approved by creditors, | will become Liquidator

Creditors requiring further information should contact our office, In wniting Electronic communications should also
contain a full postal address

for and on behalf of
IMPEX CREATIVE CRAFTS LIMITED

-

g

N A BENNETT
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
habiity

Joint Admintstrators’ First Progress Report
18 January 2012




Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS

Trademarks, Patents and Intellectual Property

Debtors
Stock
Fixtures and Fittings and Equipment

Sundry Refunds
Deposit Interest
VAT Payable

PAYMENTS

Solicitors’ Fees and Expenses
Agents' Fees and Expenses

Storage Charges

Oiher Professional Fees

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Disbursements

Joint Adrrunsstrators’ Remuneration
Cost of prepanng Statement of Affarrs
Pre Appointment Costs

DISTRIBUTIONS

Aldemore Invace Finance
Barclays Bank PLC

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
from 14 July 2011 to 13 January 2012
Brought Forward Thus Penod
Statement of 1417111 to 24/8111 25/8141 to 13112
Affairs Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Total
£ £ £ £ £ £
7,500 7,500 00 - - - 7,500 00
137,968 50,387 14 - 88,657 86 - 139,045 00
50,500 - 50,500 00 - 50,500 00
2,000 - 2,000 00 - - 2,000 00
197,968 57,887 14 52,500 00 68,657 86 - 199,045 00
—_———

- 1,686 92 - 587 B0 226472

- - 215 1380 159

150000 915743 (9,362 89) 129354

59,387 14 63,344 35 88,66001 (8,782 29) 202,609 21
- 4,032 00 - 549 50 4,581 50
- - - 83920 83929
- 665 27 - 35368 1,01895
- 1,800 00 - - 1,800 00
- 13500 - 13500
- 7500 - 7500
- 560 - 45816 46376
- - 300215 18,777 07 1771922
- - 5,000 00 5,000 00
- - 17,485 50 17,485 50
- 6,71287 300215 4348320 53178 2
50,387 14 - 88,657 86 - 133,04500
- . 6,000 00 - 6,000 00

9,00000 5663148 {3,000 00) (52,24549) 438599

Balance 1n Hand

Joirt Adnunistrators’ First Progress Report
18 January 2012




APPENDIX B

01 £9L
66l
0¢ 021
rreLl
65 561
00§43
00 051
98 191
TATAS
68 912

3
a1ey AunoH
abesany

SajnuiL § 212 spuf |1V

14 084 00001 00 05} 00621 00 52€ 00 0S€ 00 05t (3) 31y Apnop abesany
05 250't2 LEE') 000811 8Ll 00 02L'EL 88 05205'C £yl 0009t 8y 00 0¥6'C 8 00 00L'C 09 [eloL
00022 89l - - 00 002"} 08 00 O¥S°L 88 - - - - - - suonebnsanu
05 {648 LWy - - 00 00Z'y 08g - - Qg [8p gl Q0 08E'T o] 00 008" 0f Buoday Jeupar Wawquoddy 1sad
00 08E'Z 861 00 081°L LI 0000Z'L 08 - - - - - - - - Jusunuioddy
06 /8¢l 08 - - 00646 g9 05 /8 8 00 4¢¢ 01 - - - - USSPy [eisuag
05299't g8 - - 00050'L 0L - - 0529} 5 - . 00 oSt oL 19p|oY aInjusgag
0s Lt 1 : . : - 06 L£F 14 - - - . - - SpJojpuer
00549 Sy - - 00549 St - - - - - - - - saliqen
00 680'y €52 - - 005p9'e £ - - - - - - 00 0st 0L sjassy
0001y A - - 00 8¢ gi 05 /8 g 05 16 £ - - - - sjuawided g sjdiaoay
05 £9%') €5 : - - - 00 0S¢ 02 0s L8V 1] 00 0£9 8l - - maumay g Aojnieig
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
3509 s)un 1509 sSHun 1500 spun 1s09 sjuf 1509 SpuN 1500 SHUN 1509 spun
|el0) Jojesystuipy JOJRJISIUILPY JOIUSG ¢ Jobeuepy Jabeuey Joluag 10}3a41] 8Je120SsY 10)2311Q

Z10z Aenuep 1 03 11.0Z AP 1 WO $1507) ai] ,SI0JBLSIUILIPY Jutop jo Alewwng

{vonesILILPY U))

,
|
pajiwi syl sAneal) xaduy W



Impex Creative Crafts Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXC

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The followsng formation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenience and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/lo preferential creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally,
that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and ther staff in
attending to matters ansing n the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard
hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the
appropniate body of creditors that their remuneration en such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curbis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 563
Assoctate Director 350 438
Senior Manager 325 406
Manager 1 250 313
Manager 2 200 250
Manager 3 175 219
Senior Administrator 150 188
Admemistrator 100 125
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s ntended ¢ be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holders or therr staff will be provided n any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professtonal Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise Indicated the fee arangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together wih the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors mcluding, but not restncted to, ther
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly refesable both to the appomntment in
queston and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appoiniment in queston but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appontment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business miteage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the fcllowing
itemns of expenditure are recharged an this basis and are befieved to be n Iine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone efc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Joint Administrators” First Progress Report
18 January 2012




